

Nos. 05-99009, 07-15536

Decision of June 17, 2015 (Judges Kozinski, Gould, and N.R. Smith)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THEODORE WASHINGTON,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

CHARLES L. RYAN,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeals from the United States District Court for the District of
Arizona, Case No. CV-95-02460-JAT, Judge James A. Teilborg

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

David M. Porter
Co-Chair, NACDL *Amicus* Committee
801 I Street, Third Floor
Sacramento, CA, 95814
(916) 498-5700

Mark E. Haddad
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

Nathaniel C. Love
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae NACDL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Panel’s Ruling Conflicts With Decisions Of The First, Second, And Fifth Circuits..... 5

 A. The Notice of Appeal Became Timely On September 30, 2005, When It Was Transmitted To This Court..... 6

 B. Because The District Court Violated FRAP 3(d) By Failing Promptly To Forward Washington’s Notice Of Appeal, The Appeal Should Not Have Been Dismissed..... 8

II. The Panel’s Bar On Use Of A Rule 60(B) Motion To Render A Notice Of Appeal Timely Conflicts With The Sixth Circuit And *Mackey*. 10

 A. The Panel Opinion Conflicts With This Court’s Decision In *Mackey* And Supreme Court’s Decision In *Hill*..... 11

 B. The Panel Opinion Conflicts With Sixth Circuit Precedent..... 13

 C. The Panel Did Not Follow A “Majority Rule.” 14

 D. The Panel’s “Identical Grounds” Rule Is Unsound And Would Not Apply To Washington..... 17

 E. The Panel’s Refusal To Permit 60(b) Relief Conflicts With The Language And Purpose Of The Federal Rules..... 18

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 29-2 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 671 (2009)	8
<i>Awon v. United States</i> , 308 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	15
<i>Browder v. Director, Dep’t of Corr. of Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978)	15
<i>Cardenas v. Thaler</i> , 651 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Clark v. Lavallie</i> , 204 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	7
<i>Clements v. Wainwright</i> , 648 F.2d 979 (5th Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Dannenberg v. Software Toolworks, Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Dunn v. Cockrell</i> , 302 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Eaton v. Jamrog</i> , 984 F.2d 760 (6th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>FHC Equities, L.L.C. v. MBL Life Assur. Corp.</i> , 188 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 1999).....	14

Firmansjah v. Ashcroft,
347 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2003) (per curiam) 16

Glascoe v. United States,
358 F.3d 967 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 15

Gonzalez v. Crosby,
545 U.S. 524 (2005) 18, 19

Hill v. Hawes,
320 U.S. 520 (1944) 12

Latham v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
978 F.2d 1199 (2d Cir. 1993) 16

*Lawrence v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs,
Warehousemen, & Helpers of Am.*,
320 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 15

Lewis v. Alexander,
987 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 13

Lora v. O’Heaney,
602 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2010) 16

Mackey v. Hoffman,
682 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 3, 12

Marcangelo v. Boardwalk Regency,
47 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 1995) 16

Robinson v. Schriro,
595 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 3

Saudi Basic Indus. Corp. v. Exxon Corp.,
364 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2004) 16

In re Sealed Case (Bowles),
624 F.3d 482 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 16

Selkridge v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.,
360 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2004) 16

Solano v. Beilby,
761 F.2d 1369, 1370 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 8

State v. Mathers,
796 P.2d 866 (Ariz. 1990)..... 4

In re Stein,
197 F.3d 421 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 16

Tanner v. Yukins,
776 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 13, 14, 15

Trigueros v. Adams,
658 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 4

United States v. Fuller,
332 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2003) 17

United States v. Suesue,
584 Fed. App’x 705 (9th Cir. 2014) (unpublished)..... 7

Vencor Hospitals, Inc. v. Standard Life and Acc. Ins. Co.,
279 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 16

Washington v. Ryan,
789 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 10, 11, 14, 17, 19

West v. Keve,
721 F.2d 91 (3d Cir. 1983) 15

Wood v. Ryan,
759 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 10

Yadav v. Charles Schwab & Co.,
935 F.2d 540 (2d Cir. 1991) 8, 9

Zimmer St. Louis, Inc. v. Zimmer Co.,
32 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 16

Rules

FRAP 3(d)(1) 5, 8

FRAP 4(a)(2) 7

FRAP 4(a)(5) 9, 15, 17

FRAP 4(a)(6) 12

FRAP 22(b)..... 6

FRCP 1 19

FRCP 60(b)(1) 10, 17

FRCP 60(b)(6) 10

FRCP 77(d)..... 12

FRE 201 4

Other Authorities

16A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H.
Cooper, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 3950.3 14

Advisory Committee Note to FRAP 4 (1991 Amendment) 13

Advisory Committee Note to FRAP 22(b) (1967) 7

Advisory Committee Note to FRCP 77 (1946 Amendment) 12

Ninth Cir. Gen. Order 3.2(g) 11
